

HPSEB vs. Pamwi Tissues

C.S. No. 62 of 2005

19.12.2023

Present: Ms. Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate for the plaintiffs.

Defendants No. 4 to 6 are stated to have expired.

Mr. Kiran Negi, Advocate vice Mr. Rahul Mahajan, Advocate for defendant No.7.

In this case, on 19.05.2022, while disposing of OMP No. 64 of 2020, notices were permitted to be published against defendants No. 2 and 3 in the newspaper 'Times of India', having circulation in the area of last known address of defendants No. 2 and 3.

In addition to this, summons were ordered to be served by way of affixation. In pursuance to the said order, the requisite expenses have not been deposited. Now, the necessary expenses for publication are stated to have been deposited. Statement of learned counsel for the plaintiffs is taken on record.

Let notice of the present suit be published against defendants No. 2 and 3 in the newspaper 'Time of India' Mumbai Edition for 27th February, 2024.

The publisher is directed to send the printed material to defendants No. 2 and 3 on the given addresses, as mentioned, in the plaint, under postal receipt and proof thereof, be submitted to this Court.

Since steps against defendants No. 4 to 6 have not been taken, despite specific order dated 07.10.2023, as such, the present suit is ordered to be dismissed against defendants No. 4 to 6.

List on 27th February, 2024.

December 19, 2023
(naveen)

(Virender Singh)
Judge